(a) trading of IDM and Blackstone after 30 June 2024, which is not reflected in the

historical financial information of IDM and Blackstone;

(b) the risks set out in Section 3.21;

(c) the potential Blackstone capital raising referred to in Section 3.4;

(d) the ultimate timing of the Implementation Date;

(e) determination of acquisition accounting treatment under AASB3;

(f) finalisation of the resetting of tax cost bases of Blackstone following

Implementation, including recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities, in

accordance with the relevant accounting standards;

(g) the impact of Blackstone and/or IDM tax losses which may be available to the

Merged Group;

(h) transaction costs incurred by IDM and Blackstone in relation to the Scheme; and

(i) current and future changes to applicable accounting standards.

4596-10/3635750_14   31

3.13 Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Income Statement

MERGED GROUP PRO-FORMA

HISTORICAL INCOME

STATEMENT

BLACKSTONE

MINERALS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED

1 JUL 23 - 30 JUN 24

(12 MONTHS)

$

IDM

INTERNATIONAL

LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED

1 JAN 24 - 31 DEC

24 (12 MONTHS)

$

TOTAL - PRO

FORMA -

MERGED

GROUP

(100%)

$

Interest income 55,535 - 55,535

Other income 4,442,636 - 4,442,636

0

Administrative costs -3,300,625 -124,347 -3,424,972

Consultancy expenses -1,016,260 - -1,016,260

Employee benefits expense -2,950,358 - -2,950,358

Share based payment

expenses

-1,406,886 -263,425 -1,670,311

Occupancy expenses -180,042 - -180,042

Compliance and regulatory

expenses

-239,021 -31,769 -270,790

Insurance expenses -82,347 - -82,347

Exploration expenditure -6,537,296 - -6,537,296

Depreciation expense -834,127 - -834,127

Depreciation on rights of use

assets

-273,475 - -273,475

Amortisation expense - - 0

Interest expense on lease

liabilities

-9,313 - -9,313

Finance and interest costs -326,150 - -326,150

Fair value movement of share

investments in listed entities

-5,254,282 - -5,254,282

Loan Impairment Expense 0 -841,736 -841,736

Asset write-offs -18 - -18

(Loss) before income tax  -17,912,029 -1,261,277 -19,173,306

Loss from discontinued

operations

-536,761 - -536,761

(Loss) for the half-year -18,448,790 -1,261,277 -19,710,067

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Effect of changes in foreign

exchange rates on translation

of foreign operations

222,579 -5 222,574

Total - Items that may be

reclassified to profit or loss

222,579 -5 222,574

Items that will not be classified

to profit or loss

- - -

Total comprehensive (loss)  -18,226,211 -1,261,282 -19,487,493

4596-10/3635750_14   32

3.13.1 Consolidation Adjustments

There are no adjustments necessary to reflect the impact of the consolidation because

IDM and Blackstone did not have any intercompany transactions in the year ended 30

June 2024.

3.13.2 Items not reflected in the Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Income Statement

The Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Income Statement has not been adjusted to

reflect:

(a) trading of IDM and Blackstone after 30 June 2024;

(b) the risks set out in Section 3.21;

(c) the potential Blackstone capital raising referred to in Section 3.4;

(d) the ultimate timing of the Implementation Date;

(e) any impact from the finalisation of the resetting of tax costs bases of Blackstone

following Implementation, including recognition of deferred tax assets and

liabilities, in accordance with the relevant accounting standards;

(f) the impact of Blackstone and/or IDM tax losses which may be available to the

Merged Group; and

(g) current and future changes to applicable accounting standards.

3.14 Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

MERGED

GROUP PRO-

FORMA

HISTORICAL

STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL

POSITION

BLACKSTONE

MINERALS

LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED

30-JUN-24

$

IDM

INTERNATIONAL

LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED

31 DEC 2024

$

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

$

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

$

TOTAL - PRO

FORMA -

MERGED

GROUP (100%)

30-JUN-24 $

Current Assets

Cash and

cash

equivalents

4,162,366 49,937 - - 4,212,303

Receivables

and other

financial assets

234,793 - - - 234,793

Total Current

Assets

4,397,159 49,937 0   4,447,096

Non-Current

Assets

- - -

Other assets 3,512,151 1,023 - - 3,513,174

Property, plant

and

equipment

3,748,222 - - - 3,748,222

Intangible

Assets

- - - - 0

Exploration

and

evaluation

expenditure

assets

5,800,000 - - 18,686,700 24,486,700

Right-of-Use

assets

136,619 - - - 136,619

4596-10/3635750_14   33

3.14.1 Consolidation Adjustments

These adjustments reflect the impact of the consolidation. IDM and Blackstone did not

have any intercompany transactions in the year ended 30 June 2024. The outline and table

below reflects the provisional estimated accounting for the Merger with IDM based on the

provisional amounts shown in the following section.

MERGED

GROUP PRO-

FORMA

HISTORICAL

STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL

POSITION

BLACKSTONE

MINERALS

LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED

30-JUN-24

$

IDM

INTERNATIONAL

LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED

31 DEC 2024

$

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

$

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

$

TOTAL - PRO

FORMA -

MERGED

GROUP (100%)

30-JUN-24 $

Investment

held in listed

entities

1,658,283 - - - 1,658,283

Total Non-

Current Assets

14,855,275 1,023 0 18,686,700 33,542,998

Total Assets 19,252,434 50,960 0 18,686,700 37,990,094

Current Liabilities

Trade and

other payables

1,081,949 18,836 - - 1,100,785

Provisions 319,494 - - - 319,494

Lease liabilities 117,704 - - - 117,704

Loans 1,000,000 426,487 -426,487 - 1,000,000

Total Current

Liabilities

2,519,147 445,323 -426,487 0 2,537,983

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions 475,595 - - - 475,595

Lease liabilities - - - - 0

Other long-

term liabilities

- - - - 0

Total Non-

Current

Liabilities

475,595 0 0 0 475,595

Total Liabilities 2,994,742 445,323 -426,487 0 3,013,578

Net Assets 16,257,692 -394,363 426,487 18,686,700 34,976,516

Equity

0

Issued capital 131,527,132 96,553,864 426,487 18,686,700 247,194,183

Reserves 8,362,030 2,463,668 - - 10,825,698

Accumulated

losses

-119,831,668 -99,411,895 - - -219,243,563

Equity

attributable to

the owners

20,057,494 -394,363 426,487 18,686,700 38,776,318

Non-

controlling

interest

-3,799,802 - - - -3,799,802

Total Equity 16,257,692 -394,363 426,487 18,686,700 34,976,516

4596-10/3635750_14   34

3.14.2 Items not reflected in the Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial

Position

The Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position has not been

adjusted to reflect:

(a) trading of IDM and Blackstone after 30 June 2024;

(b) the risks set out in Section 3.21;

(c) the potential Blackstone capital raising referred to in Section 3.4;

(d) the ultimate timing of the Implementation Date and finalisation of the resetting

of tax cost bases of Blackstone following Implementation, including recognition

of deferred tax assets and liabilities, in accordance with the relevant accounting

standards;

(e) the impact of Blackstone and/or IDM tax losses which may be available to the

Merged Group; and

(f) current and future changes to applicable accounting standards

3.15 Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Cash Flows

MERGED GROUP PRO-

FORMA HISTORICAL CASH

FLOWS

BLACKSTONE

MINERALS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED

1 JUL 23 - 30 JUN 24

(12 MONTHS)

$

IDM INTERNATIONAL

LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED

1 JAN 24 - 31 DEC

24 (12 MONTHS)

$

TOTAL - PRO

FORMA - MERGED

GROUP (100%)

$

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Payments to suppliers and

employees

-5,788,364 -190,098 -5,978,462

Interest received 100,544 - 100,544

Other income 4,743,622 - 4,743,622

Payments for exploration

and evaluation

expenditure

-12,771,812 - -12,771,812

Net cash (outflow) from

operating activities

-13,716,010 -190,098 -13,906,108

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Investments of shares of

listed entities

-136,007 - -136,007

Payments for option

payment for exclusivity to

acquire non-current assets

-1,250,000 - -1,250,000

Proceeds from sale of

listed investments - NiCo

2,051,157 - 2,051,157

Proceeds from sale of

listed investments – Codrus

875,000 - 875,000

Effect of Deconsolidation -2,264,029 - -2,264,029

Advances to other entites - -841,736 -841,736

Net cash (outflow) from

investing activities

-723,879 -841,736 -1,565,615

4596-10/3635750_14   35

MERGED GROUP PRO-

FORMA HISTORICAL CASH

FLOWS

BLACKSTONE

MINERALS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED

1 JUL 23 - 30 JUN 24

(12 MONTHS)

$

IDM INTERNATIONAL

LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED

1 JAN 24 - 31 DEC

24 (12 MONTHS)

$

TOTAL - PRO

FORMA - MERGED

GROUP (100%)

$

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Proceeds from issue of

shares and other equity

securities

5,982,874 1,075,000 7,057,874

Proceeds from exercise of

options

- - 0

Share issue transaction

costs

-296967 - -296,967

Payments for lease

liabilities

-318,215 - -318,215

R&D Pre-Funding Loan –

FY2023 R&D

2,674,000 - 2,674,000

Repayment of borrowings

– FY2023 R&D pre-funding

-2,835,595 - -2,835,595

R&D Pre-Funding Loan –

FY2024 R&D

995,000 - 995,000

Net cash (outflow)/inflow

from financing activities

6,201,097 1,075,000 7,276,097

Net increase in cash and

cash equivalents

-8,238,792 43,166 -8,195,626

Cash and cash

equivalents at the start of

the year

12,382,285 6,776 12,389,061

Effect of exchange rate 18,873 -5 18,868

Cash and cash

equivalents at the end of

the year

4,162,366 49,937 4,212,303

3.15.1 Consolidation Adjustments

There are no adjustments necessary to reflect the impact of the consolidation because

Blackstone and IDM did not have any intercompany transactions in the year ended 30

June 2024.

3.15.2 Items not reflected in the Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows

The Merged Group Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows has not been adjusted to

reflect:

(a) the operating cash flows of IDM and Blackstone after 30 June 2024;

(b) the risks set out in Section 3.21;

(c) the potential Blackstone capital raising referred to in Section 3.4;